m{ﬂ*ﬂmwmaﬁ@ﬁmm #ﬂ'ﬂ m!ﬁr
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

faeftr awaft oa & =9 / 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan.

T % T 71, / Race Course Ring Road,
TTST1Z / Rajkot - 360 001

Rredeu . g - DIN-20220364SX000000BF83

(A)

i)

()

(B

wifier / e e ) ]

Appeal [File No Dinte
DIDNe

V227T/IGDM/2021 I5/GST/AC2020-21 05/02/2021

arfie ar2er #%A1(Order-In-Appeal No.):
KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-274-2021-22

e 1 i / ST e iy ardE / :
Date of Order: 28.02.2022 Date of issue: 02.03.2022

Srafasn FAT, A (Adt=n), Ttz grar aifiay
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.

YT T/ A AL TITTE) FEAT A, AT I G AT A AT,

Tz / wrrerE / ifrarn g Il et g e & g/

Arising out of above mentioned QIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central
Excise /ST / GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

arftemaiaa it & amr o 99T/ Namef&Address of theAppellant&Respondent :
M/s Natlonal Shipping Company, 8§.D.X.-8-55,3rd Floor, Gandhidham(Kutch}-370201 .

ﬁ; smaer{ s & =ufirm wrf syfer FrefRfie ofte § s ot ofien & oy afs zre o 3w 8y
y person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an uppﬂai to the appropriate authornty in the lollowing
way.

A e A AT, S e o w194 @ v 35

to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Pe]lste Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section
Eg of the Finance Act. 1994 an appeal Hes to J

w*'wmw%ﬁﬂW,mmwﬂmmmﬁ%h,haﬂmﬁz,

Béﬁumecﬁ bench of C‘uqunu xciae & Service Tax Aﬁpﬂ]ﬂlc Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.H. Puram, New
matters relating to cation and valua

the West al b hur!'[!t &SewmeT A bunal ([CESTA L, 2l
Emn:mheBh“mn Aaa‘.!rﬂwga Ahm:d?ngﬂls‘.'iﬁﬂal in case of apigé Epai‘!heret};n uEs :rilmt?on 111 ﬁl para-
above

T o T T e

U 5 ATE AT THH Enmm‘gf SHHTW 1,0 ;quf
50041‘ mnun ; ‘é%ﬁu ‘ST'F”ET
mem i e

unal sl:uall be ﬂ!ed in um:iru ltcntc m form EA-3 / ua re&cribed under Rule

I.ml Bx:ﬂu ﬁg : Ru ? 2%1 an at lmat should be
? ! Eﬁ where nt n!’
Fa ﬁ..frelﬂnd 18 U tu :.- to :&1 ’?50 tap res
orm o favo ﬁs ranch {: public
Ei whnre heut:h a}g t aﬁsetr.ur h:mk ol the lﬂr_-: W 1.ere t_h h:m:h e Tnhunﬂ n
tuated. Application grant a be accompanied hy a fee of Rs. 505{

e e G

%ﬂ gﬁ:ﬁ g.mmgﬂﬁ mﬁ‘,:*:ﬁ

Eﬂﬂmﬁu t;m%hégm n len &cu::t:"ﬂ)ed u.pder Ru]c !u ?ﬂ?l*ﬁg“u Ts#:g;ir Tr |.| 1..1 HI n:||. E.ﬁ
y & fees ‘H}' ﬁw :ﬁmﬂt {L‘IF'E T tax & mterest nm:l th:ll.lId
oF%ﬁ ar less E 'hut 'y 2‘86 uﬁw‘c

ce [ mterest manﬂed :\flld h:.
s5:10 /- wh ount

-4
%& A mata.n {J;w?d e ﬁ:nr% ui nomihate mggbé‘cac “: n:ﬂiugfﬂtl'm 'Tac where ;i'u.' hrncﬂ
(i rerud tuated, ,r' plic ?

un mt«dt for grant of stay shall be accompanied by o :':' of Rs.50




it}

i

1]

(i)

(i)

()

]

[w)

(D)

(E)

G

Hmiamﬁ‘erﬂ‘hrms.j.-?#ﬁm mmm,mmwmm[m.ﬁtmmm
W W (TAN U ﬁgﬂﬁ !;%q) n‘h' FTETIE AT AT IV, WA IR 4/
HATET, F1 AT ATATIET R AT mf FAH T L] [
The appeal under sub section [22] and ‘EM of the section 86 the Fmam:e Act 1994, shall be filed in For 31',? As
prescribed under Rulc 9 12 8.9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Cmnmlmummuthun.ﬂng the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunial.

T ypE, wRitT T o e dAT s mrfie i wfd anfraEt & s # Sty gemrr o sfife 1944 Ff aro
35mmmh:ﬁﬁﬁuﬁnrmﬁwimﬁumaa FaTHT w1 ot ﬁﬂﬂmmmtﬁmm

W A T ;ﬁmnmtmvﬁrmgmnmqﬂ gm&gﬂ e FATAT (aATieT &, #7
WITATA faT A, werd T TH U s

m!ﬂ"rxm qEn
FdTr TeTTE o A AETET W sit <wi fem o apeee & s enfire
] uTeT 1 91 s e
{ii) e &7 A7 e e i
iiu] mmi?m-rrﬁrrﬁﬂ&ﬁmhn

u% mumizmmﬁ!ﬁw{a-zﬁmzuz4hm%qiﬁaﬁmﬂﬁnuﬁmﬂtmﬁﬂmﬁw
nm?r e afie

For an appeal to be filed I:H:!'nre t_h: CE TAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on pg]}rmem of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
cetling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Dcmund:d’ shall include :
i! amount determined under Section 11 Dy
amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
m amnum& ayable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules
provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay plu:amm and appeals

nendmg before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of ce (Mo, 2! t, 2014,

mm%n icati u% n %_{_ﬂh ¥

ok % R T T
rﬂ'ls-mn a hcm.mrl lies 'r.o m: Und:r m,l to t nd mmm pli

il' F%E Deg gﬁ.ﬂ. 1941! in mapecttﬂlpﬁaqvﬁﬁlng :;’Iétw aifﬂn ssgp?w;:wto

munn |i:| ? cunn-ﬂEB E:E ﬂ

%“‘““’“ *““‘“ mﬁ%mwmwﬁ RRUALGLE SIS Sk L

In LEE of any loss of g:ndu whﬁﬂ: the loss occurs in trapsit from a fﬂdl%tlgﬁj’ to a warehouse or to another factory
or [rom une wun:hnu tor anot :r during the course of processing e goods in a warehouse or in storage
whether in a factory or in a warechouse

m@ﬁ%gmhgﬁmig %ﬁﬁﬂhﬁmﬁwwnﬁnﬁﬁvaﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ*?{ﬁﬁﬂkmﬁ

In case uf rebate ui' duty of excise or territ outside India of on excisable
material used in the ma;ufacturf ol th p,nudmlrh are rx'purtc t%?an-,r mum?gvur [En:}jtﬂw uutsfdg India.

Tf% Feare oo 7 VT e e e & e hmmwﬁmﬁﬂﬂﬂm
In case ol goods exported outsidelndia export to al or Bhutan w'ithuut%a{rment of duty,

?%1 (wﬁmw @um E_ﬁ;l;r f‘w =Er ureT mm ﬁna‘?mmﬂm wﬁa;rt ﬁ%?%m

Eﬁ lﬂt’ a:l);sirlllt}f aligw:d to be utilized luwardsﬂgdymcm of ::xLE: 3:'“{:3“ final products under u:e sm
18 Act or made there under suc er is oner (A
ate appu'int under Sec. 109 of the Finance [(No.2) Act, %ﬁd o rlt ppeals) un

%ﬂﬁwm bk BN L LA ZE"%?%* i

s grptesin ﬂ"%sﬂmmw"“‘ SR A i St S b ap el S
municﬂt ncgnnﬁnumed by two cup es cach d Drdﬂ'alﬂ A uItdahn
nacr

ie allan evidenci t o fi
9?:?'3@:1 1944, un:?er Major Head of Account BE PUFIREI AL pheacry e mm 3

% *“"Eﬁ“zﬂ"&'ﬁ&% T s Ul B sl W R i v

Th té E 3ha]l e
:cr“gvggn nl shall uﬂ:_lcumga&m bﬂﬂ faclgf Rs. 2&0; where the a.ml:runt invalved in Rupees One
1/ Eq
n: d

mgrﬂwﬁgr;quguerg varmu u?ithbers of order- in 03%15& fee for cach 0. l Q, ugﬁ 5
?a L['lt:l'lll ‘Gowvt “1 dl...an c ma}- %nce 158 ille Pﬂng acnptorfa mlﬁemmng nfcg %? ““fﬂc‘f’ l'ncr

W ¥ Trl'jlﬁww?s T -] W ST g R d v ander 1 9f e Bruffr 6,50 708 w1 s
i icat 0.1.0. as th H E
court ep am ;%nsﬂ'm msggbeg Eﬁﬁir S ule- uﬁemﬂmnegfﬁgléu%ﬂ%%gl %?%%ﬁ;:ggnaﬁehdfm "

Mﬁmﬁﬁmmwwﬁﬁ}m 1982 # affia wd sy dafr ot #

tion is also invited Lo th I thnse d oth
‘ﬁ rvice Appellate Tri uunﬁ%?ﬁ“ 3&1 other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise

aiwwmc Wﬁmmﬁﬁm%a#mm o s wftrem sewET & fo, sefremdi fawnfie S

il A
o S s gt provijons et o ling o ppea o th higher appelaeauthoiy, e



._\

Appeal No: V2/27/GDM/2021

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. National Shipping Company, Gandhidham (hereinafter referred to as
“Appellant”) has filed Appeal No. V2/27/GDM/2021 against Order-in-Original No.
25/GST/AC/2020-21 dated 5.2.2021 (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned
order’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Gandhidham (Urban)
Division (hereinafter referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in
providing ‘Clearing and Forwarding Agent Service’, ‘Custom House Agent
Service’ etc. and was registered with Service Tax Department having
Registration No. AAKFNO479NSD001. During search carried out by the Officers of
Preventive Branch, CGST, Gandhidham at the premises of M/s MAS Marine
Services (India) Pvt Ltd on 6.2.2019, it was revealed that the Appellant had
provided various taxable services and had charged and collected service tax
from their clients during the period from F.Y. 2014-15 to June, 2017 but had not
deposited / short deposited the same in Government Exchequer. It was further
revealed that they had filed ST-3 returns only for the period F.Y. 2015-16 and
April-June, 2017-18 and failed to file ST-3 Returns for the period from October,
2014 - March, 2015 and F.Y. 2016-17 and failed to discharge service tax. It
appeared that the Appellant had evaded service tax totally amounting to Rs.
11,72,970/-. The Appellant had deposited service tax totally amounting to Rs.
2,54,831/- during the period from 12.2.2015 to 6.5.2017.

2.1 On culmination of investigation, Show Cause Notice No.
SCN/3/CEP/Kutch/2020-21 dated 21.4.2020 was issued to the Appellant calling
them to show cause as to why service tax amounting to Rs. 11,72,970/- should
not be demanded and recovered from them under proviso to sub-Section (1) of
Section 73 of the Finance Act,1994 (hereinafter referred to as ‘Act’) along with
interest under Section 75 of the Act and service tax amounting to Rs. 2,54,831/-
deposited during material time should not be appropriated against total service
tax liability. The notice also proposed imposition of penalty under Sections 70,
76, 77 and 78 of the Act.

2.2 The above Show Cause Notice was adjudicated by the adjudicating
authority vide the impugned order wherein he confirmed demand of service tax

amounting to Rs. 11,72,970/- under proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act, along

Page 3 of 11




Appeal Mo: VZ/27/GDM/ 2021

with interest under Section 75 of the Act and appropriated service tax amount of
Rs. 2,54,831/- deposited during material time against confirmed demand. The
adjudicating authority imposed penalty of Rs. 11,72,970/- under Section 78 of
the Act and Rs. 69,000/- under Section 70(1) of the Act read with Rule 7 of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994 and Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77 of the Act.

3. Being aggrieved, the Appellant preferred the present appeal contending
that the adjudicating authority erred in confirming service tax demand of Rs.
11,72,970/- under Section 73(1) of the Act and also erred in imposing penalty
under Sections 70,77 and 78 of the Act.

4. Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode through video
conferencing on 28.1.2022. Shri Abhishek Doshi, Chartered Accountant,
appeared on behalf of the Appellant. He reiterated the submissions made in
appeal memorandum as well as in additional written submission made as part of
hearing containing quantification of liability.

4.1 In additional written submission filed at the time of hearing, it has, inter
alia, been contended that,

(i) They do not dispute the entire demand but the demand has been

calculated on higher side mainly on two grounds: (a) Cenvat credit not

allowed in any year and (b) output liability wrongly calculated for 2

years.

(i)  They were having Cenvat credit totally amounting to Rs. 2,17,712/-
during the period from October, 2014 to June, 2017, however, the
investigation team did not allow them Cenvat credit. They were having
Cenvat credit of Rs. 1,30,011/-, Rs. 32,999/-, Rs. 17,033/- and Rs.
37,669/~ during the period October, 2014 - March, 2015, F.Y. 2015-16,
F.Y. 2016-17 and April-June, 2017-18, respectively. They should be
allowed Cenvat credit as they were duly eligible for it and submitted
Cenvat credit registers for the said period.

(if) They earned exempt ocean freight income in all years, which was
deducted from the taxable years in SCN except for the year 2014-15.
They had earned ocean freight income of Rs. 92,840/- during the
period from October, 2014 to March, 2015 and hence they were not

3N\ Page 4 of 11



(iv)

v)

(vi)

Appeal No: V2/27/GDM/2021

liable to pay service tax on the said income. Hence, service tax of Rs.
11,475/~ has been wrongly added in demand. Similarly, transportation
income was deducted from taxable income except in the year 2016-17.
They earned transportation income of Rs. 6,87,450/- during 2016-17

and service tax of Rs. 1,03,118/- on it was wrongly included in
demand.

The show cause notice issued on 21.4.2020 by invoking extended
period of limitation for the period 2014-15 to 2016-17 is barred by
limitation. The show cause notice does not have any evidence to show
that they had suppressed any information with an intention to evade
payment of service tax. The show cause notice has just mentioned
that assessee have not disclosed the facts at any time v;rithnut any
support. When everything was available on records, the allegation of
suppression etc. cannot be made and extended period should not be
invoked and relied upon following case laws :

(a) Amco Batteries Ltd. -2003-TIOL-50-5C CX

(b) Padmini Products - 2002-TIOL-289-5C-CX

(c) Jai Prakash Industries Ltd. - 2002-TIOL-633-SC-CX

(d) Sunil Metal Corporation - 2009-TIOL-681-CESTAT-AHM

They were registered with Department since long and regular in
payment of service tax. They could not pay the service tax for certain
period due to liquidity issue. They had no intention to evade the
payment of taxes. The show cause notice has not brought on record
any evidence to the effect that the Appellant had deliberately
suppressed the facts or mis-stated anything in order to intentionally
evade payment of tax. Therefore, no penalty should be imposed under
Sections 70, 77 or 78 of the act and relied upon following case laws:

(a) Hindustan Steel Ltd. vs. State o Orissa 002-TIOL-148-5C-CT-LB
(b) M/s. Motorworld and others 2012-TIOL-418-HC KAR-5T]
(c) Housing & Development Corp. Ltd.-2011-TIOL-1606-CESTAT-AHM]

That total service tax of Rs. 11,72,970/- demanded is their gross
liability and they had already paid Rs. 2,54,831/- voluntarily much
before the search. Hence, no penalty can be imposed upon them
under Section 78 on such service tax amount which was already paid

before the search.

. Page 5 of 11




Appeal Mo: V2727/GDM/ 2021

5. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order,
the grounds raised in Appeal Memorandum and additional written submission as
well as oral submission made at the time of hearing. The issue to be decided in
the present appeal is whether the impugned order confirming service tax
demand of Rs. 11,72,970/- under proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act, along with
interest under Section 75 and imposing penalty under Sections 70, 77 and 78 of
the Act is correct, legal and proper or not.

6. On perusal of the records, | find that an offence case was booked against
the Appellant for evasion of service tax. Investigation carried out by the officers
of Preventive Branch, CGST, Gandhidham revealed that the Appellant had
rendered various taxable services and had charged and collected service tax
from their clients during the period from F.Y. 2014-15 to June, 2017 but had not
deposited / short deposited service tax in Government Exchequer. The Appellant
had failed to file ST-3 Returns for the period from October, 2014 - March, 2015
and F.Y. 2016-17. The Show Cause Notice was issued to the Appellant for
demanding service tax totally amounting to Rs. 11,72,970/-. The adjudicating
authority confirmed service tax demand of Rs. 11,72,970/- under Section 73(1)
of the Act along with interest under Section 75 and imposed penalty under
Sections 70,77 and 78 of the Act.

7. | find that the Appellant has not disputed the charge that they had not
deposited service tax charged and collected from their service recipients into
Government exchequer and that they had failed to file ST-3 Returns for the
period from October, 2014 - March, 2015 and F.Y. 2016-17. They have contested
that the demand is calculated on higher side by erroneously including exempted
income like ocean freight income for the year 2014-15 and transportation
income for the year 2016-17. The Appellant contended that they are not liable
to pay service tax on said incomes and service tax demand of Rs. 11,475/- and
Rs. 1,03,118/- is required to be dropped in respect of ocean freight income and
transportation income, respectively.

7.1 | find that the adjudicating authority at Para 16.4 of the impugned order
has held that the Appellant was not liable to pay service tax on ocean freight
income and transportation income. If the impugned order has included the said
income for the purpose of calculating service tax demand, as contended by the
Appell_ant, then service tax demand on said incomes is not sustainable,

‘_-\.

Page 6 of 11



\

Appeal Mo: V2727 /GOMS 2021

particularly when the adjudicating authority has not included said incomes for
demanding service tax for other period, as per Para 6 of the impugned order.
The Appellant has not produced relevant invoices in respect of ocean freight
income and transportation income and hence, it is not possible to arrive at any
conclusion. |, therefore, direct the Appellant to produce relevant invoices,
ledger accounts etc. before the adjudicating authority for verification. The
adjudicating authority is directed to exclude said incomes from confirmed
demand after carrying out verification of documents.

8. The Appellant has further contended that they were having Cenvat credit
totally amounting to Rs. 2,17,712/- during the period from October, 2014 to
June, 2017, however, the investigation team did not allow them Cenvat credit.
The Appellant pleaded that they should be allowed Cenvat credit as they were
duly eligible for it and submitted Cenvat credit registers for the said pieriod.

8.1 | find that Rule 9(1) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 (hereinafter referred
to as ‘CCR, 2004’) prescribed documents on the basis of which Cenvat credit can
be availed. Further, Rule 9(5) and Rule 9(6) of CCR, 2004 mandated that every
manufacturer and output service provider to maintain proper records of receipt
and consumption of inputs and input services, respectively. If the Appellant had
availed Cenvat credit of input services in their books of accounts within
limitation prescribed under Rule 4(1) of CCR, 2004 and complied with the
provisions contained in Rule 9 of CCR, 2004, then they are eligible to utilize the
same against discharge of their service tax liability on output service. The
Appellant has claimed that they were having Cenvat credit of Rs. 1,30,011/-, Rs.
32,999/-, 17,033/- and 37,669/- pertaining to period October, 2014 -March,
2015, F.Y. 2015-16, F.Y. 2016-17 and April-June, 2017-18, respectively. | find
that the Appellant had filed ST-3 Returns for the period F.Y. 2015-16 and April-
June, 2017-18. The Appellant has not put forth any reason before me as to why
they did not avail Cenvat credit of input services during the said period. This is a
case of evasion of service tax. In absence of any justifiable reason for non
availment of Cenvat credit in the ST-3 Returns for the said period, benefit of
Cenvat credit claimed by the Appellant cannot be allowed. In respect of
remaining period, | find that the Appellant had admittedly not filed 5T-3 Returns

for the period from October, 2014 - March, 2015 and F.Y. 2016-17. For the said
period, if the Appellant had availed Cenvat credit of input services in their books

of accounts in terms of CCR, 2004, then they are eligible for adjustment of

Page 7 of 11




Appeal No: V2/27/GDM/2021

unutilized Cenvat credit against confirmed demand. The Appellant has produced
only unsigned Cenvat credit ledger before me, which is not sufficient to arrive at
any conclusion. The Appellant had not filed reply to Show Cause Notice nor
availed the opportunity of personal hearing during adjudication proceedings. I,
therefore, consider it appropriate to remand this issue to the adjudicating
authority to verify and grant benefit of Cenvat credit to the Appellant, if Cenvat
credit was availed within prescribed time limit and by fulfilling conditions
prescribed under Rule 9 of CCR, 2004. The Appellant is also directed to produce
relevant documents like attested copies of Cenvat invoices, Cenvat credit
ledgers, Balance sheet of relevant years showing Cenvat credit in balance etc.
before the adjudicating authority in support of their claim. Needless to mention
that principles of natural justice be adhered to in remand proceedings.

9. The Appellant has contested the invocation of extended period of
limitation on the grounds that the Show Cause Notice issued on 21.4.2020 by
invoking extended period of limitation for the period from F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y.
2016-17 is barred by limitation. The Show Cause Notice does not have any
evidence to show that they had suppressed any information with an intention to
evade payment of service tax. The Show Cause Notice has just mentioned that
assessee have not disclosed the facts at any time without any support. When
everything was available on records, the allegation of suppression etc. cannot be
made and extended period should not be invoked. | find that the Appellant in
the present case had charged and collected service tax from their clients but did
not deposit the same in Government exchequer during the period from F.Y.
2014-15 to June, 2017, which was unearthed during investigation carried out
against them. The Appellant had also not filed ST-3 returns for the period from
October, 2014 - March, 2015 and F.Y. 2016-17. Thus, this is a clear case of
suppression of facts with intent to evade payment of service tax. Considering
the facts of the case, | am of the opinion that the adjudicating authority was

justified in invoking extended period of limitation on the grounds of suppression
of facts.

10. _ As regards penalty imposed under Section 78 of the Act, the Appellant has
pleaded that the Show Cause Notice has not brought on record any evidence to
the effect that they had deliberately suppressed the facts or mis-stated anything
in order to intentionally evade payment of tax. The Appellant further pleaded
that the tax liability was shown in the returns and part payment was made. |

f: F'- .'-h:---\.-“""-..
' 79 E o~ *-h.ﬂ\ ,\.\ Page 8 of 11



Appeal No: V2/27/GDM/ 2021

find that the Appellant was registered with Service Tax Department. They had
during the relevant period charged and collected service tax from their clients
but did not deposit the same in Government exchequer, which was unearthed
during investigation carried out against them. It is on record that they had also
failed to file ST-3 Returns for the period from October, 2014 - March, 2015 and
F.Y. 2016-17. Since invocation of extended period of limitation on the grounds of
suppression of facts is upheld by me in paras supra, penalty under Section 78 of
the Act is mandatory, as has been held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case
of Rajasthan Spinning & Weaving Mills reported as 2009 (238) E.L.T. 3 (5.C.),
wherein it is held that when there are ingredients for invoking extended period
of limitation for demand of duty, imposition of penalty under Section 11AC is
mandatory. The ratio of the said judgment applies to the facts of the present
case. |, therefore, hold that the Appellant was liable to penalty under Section 78
of the Act. The quantum of penalty under Section 78 will be subject to outcome
of remand proceedings as per findings given in para 7 to para 8.1 supra.

11.  The Appellant has contended that total service tax of Rs. 11,72,970/-
demanded is their gross liability and they had already paid Rs. 2,54,831/-
voluntarily much before the search. Hence, no penalty can be imposed upon
them under Section 78 on such service tax amount, which was already paid
before the search. | find that the Appellant had paid Rs. 2,54,831/- during the
period from 12.2.2015 to 6.5.2017, as detailed at Para 26 of the impugned
order. The search was carried out on 6.2.2019. Hence, service tax payment of
Rs. 2,54,831/- was made by the Appellant prior to search and such tax amount
should not be part of service tax demand. |, therefore, set aside confirmation of
service tax demand of Rs. 2,54,831/- under Section 73 of the Act. Since demand
is set aside, no penalty can be imposed under Section 78 of the Act. |, therefore,
set aside penalty of Rs. 2,54,831/- imposed under Section 78 of the Act. As
regards interest on said amount of Rs. 2,54,831/-, it is not forthcoming from the
impugned order whether the Appellant had paid service tax during material
period within prescribed time limit or not. For this limited purpose, the matter
is remanded to the adjudicating authority to verify and quantify interest, if
there was delay in payment of service tax on said amount of Rs. 2,54,831/-
deposited during the period from 12.2.2015 to 6.5.2017. The Appellant is also

directed to produce information/ documents as and when called upon by the

adjudicating authority.

Page 9 of 11




Appeal No: V2/27/GDM/2021

12.  Regarding penalty of Rs. 10,000/- imposed under Section 77 of the Act, |
find that the adjudicating authority has imposed penalty on the grounds that the
Appellant failed to obtain registration under ‘Custom House Agent Service’ in
accordance with Section 69 of the Act read with Rule 4 of the Service Tax Rules,
1994 and for not following service tax law. | concur with the findings of the
adjudicating authority and uphold imposition of penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under
Section 77 of the Act.

13. Regarding penalty of Rs. 69,000/- imposed under Section 70(1) of the Act
read with Rule 7 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, | find that the adjudicating
authority has imposed penalty for late filing of ST-3 Returns for the period from
F.Y. 2015-16 and April-June, 2017 and for non-filing of ST-3 Returns for the
period from October, 2014 -March, 2015 and F.Y. 2016-17. | concur with the
findings of the adjudicating authority and uphold imposition of penalty of Rs.
69,000/- under Section 70 of the Act.

14. In view of above, | set aside the impugned order to the extent of
confirmation of service tax demand of Rs. 11,72,970/- and remand the matter
as per finding given in para 7 to Para 8.1 above. | set aside demand of Rs.
2,54,831/- under Section 73 of the Act and imposition of penalty of Rs.
2,54,831/- under Section 78 of the Act. The matter relating to quantification of
interest on service tax of Rs. 2,54,831/- is remanded to the adjudicating
authority for de novo adjudication. The remaining portion of impugned order is
upheld.

15, srfrerat grer &=t 67 w8 afier F7 e srder a6 & farsmar &
15.  The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off as above.

i '_
&\ S Pebss

oo aTH Commissioner (Appeals)
By RPAD
To, qard,
M/s. National Shipping Company, Ha¥ Aee it Su,
5.D.X., $-55, 3" Floor, T o, et
qudhidham. I




Appeal No: Y2/27/GDM/2021

SRR -

1) W& A, 95 UF 497 X UF Fg IOE 9456, [EOd 60T, AgHEEE
ST Bl :
2) WAF, AR UH AT L QF FAT ITAE 9o, e senrery, aidianT w1
ArTYTF FTHATE B
3) WEIT YT, TE U HAT FT UG HeA1q IR qF, ArHtArH (q2d) dE wv
AALTF FTHATE! 2l
A TTE HIE|

Page 11 of 11




()

)



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

